ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3552

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/BRISTER

PROVIDED BY: FINANCE FOR CAO ENGINEERING

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$ 191,280.00 FROM THE VOLUNTARY DEVELOPMENTAL AGREEMENTS TO CAPITAL FUND 370 - TMDL.

WHEREAS, the following Developmental Agreement Escrow Accounts has adequate funding; and

WHEREAS, the Voluntary Developmental Agreements and the funds to be expended are:

ALAMOSA PARK \$ 20,000.00 EMERALD PINES \$ 700.00 COVINGTON MEADOWS \$ 12,500.00 TETE L'OURS \$ 1,189.60 WINN DIXIE \$ 23,803.00 WOODLANDS \$ 86,380.33 MEADOWBROOK \$ 10,510.00 FAIRWAY GARDEN HOMES \$ 16,307.07 MAPLE RIDGE \$ 19,890.00

WHEREAS, the monies will be used for the Little Creek Retention Pond; and

WHEREAS, said project is within the scope of the voluntary developmental agreements.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES TO authorize the Director of Finance to transfer funds in the amount of \$ 191,280.00 from the above referenced Voluntary Developmental Agreement Escrow Account to Capital Fund 370 - TMDL.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: ______ SECONDED BY: _____

YEAS:

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN: _____

ABSENT: _____

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{1}$ DAY OF <u>NOVEMBER</u> , 2012, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Request to Expend Voluntary Developmental Agreement Funds Held in Escrow

Date of Request	10/4/20	012		
Project Name	Little Creek Retention Pond		Work Order #	
			Asset ID #	
Department	Engineering			
Scope/Description of Project	Installation of a low flow pump into a Little Creek commercial stormwater			
	retention pon and pumping into Little Creek to induce continuous flushing.			
	This project v	vill address new EPA / D	EQ TMDL standards.	
Council District/ Councilmember	District 5			
Estimated costs	\$ 191,280.	00		
Other Funding source (acct #)				
Developmental Agreements for the	ets the requirem following Subdivi	slons.	III. Expenditure Criteria of the Voluntary	
Subdivision Name	District #	Amount	(ADMIN or COUNCIL RES)	
1 Alamosa Park	#5		00 Admin	
2 Emerald Pines	# 5		00 Admin	
3 Covington Meadows	# 5		00 Resolution	
4 Tete Lours (portion)	#5	an an fair an	60 Resolution	
5 Winn Dixie (portion)	#5		00 Resolution	
6 Woodlands	# 5	\$ 86,380	nn inden Matters	
7 Meadowbrooks Ph 8 (portion)			33 Resolution	
	#5	ann an Sealainn an Ionain an Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna A	00 Admin	
8 Fairway Garden Homes	# 5	\$ 16,307	00 Admin 07 None specified	
8 Fairway Garden Homes 9 Maple Ridge		\$ 16,307	00 Admin	

FUND/ACCOUNT # TO BE TRANSFERRED TO:

370-00

Submitted by:

Departm nt Director / Project Manager CAO

Approved by:

For Finance Use Only	Verified	Resolution or Administration?	
		Resolution No Meeting Date	